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SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE; If there is any gpeciflc allegation, and if he brings it to my notice-as he has done, but in general terms-deflnitely I will look into it. In regard to representation, I will have to look int·,J it. I cannot S'aY off-hand who represents which State.

Disposal of Smuggled Goods
-t

·506. SHRI CHINTAMANI JENA:
SHRI M. RAM GOPAL

REDDY:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state;

(a) what is the procedure at present adqpted by Government 'regarding the disposal of smuggled goods;

(b) whether Government are considering new scheme fOr the disposal of smuggled goods;

( c) if so, the details of the new scheme; and

(d) what is the value of the smuggled goods which are ripe for disposal?

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE
SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN): (a) A Statement is J aid on the Table of the House.

(b) No; Sir.

(C) Does not arise in view of reply to (b).

(d) The value of the confiscated goods ripe for disposal as on 31st
March, 1980. was Rs. 10.75 crores.

Statement

Manner of disposal of difftret t categorie~ 0./ go! d~

Description

.---------- -------------
.. Trade' good

2. Con\,f yanCf"" •

3. Gold and si l\'cf .

4. Indian and forcign currency

5. Arms & AmmU11ition .

Manrel of disposal

Tl ade goods lIlt" che'n1in 1", il d \1<;': •

ra\\ m ... telial<;, nlachill< ry parts, motor vehiclc pert') etc. an' di.,pofed of by public auction.

Conveyances like vessels and \'ehic]( S are sold by publIc auction. Vesslls and Indii 11 \ chicle'! suitable for Governm<nt Dcp,Jrtrn(nt') arc appropriate depal tmentallv.

Gold ano sihcl aH' ('('"posited in the Gmcrnmcnt l\1ints.

Indian and f01 cign cm r(,!ley is deposited with thc Rescl vc Bank of India f(,r cr('"(h tin g to GovcI'nment.

Arms and ammunition of othf"f than o· 38 and o' 32 bore 1 cvolvcrs/pistols and their ammunition arc dispo('cd of in the' following manner :--

(a) Sten gun~ ~r(' ofi'('fed to the- Ministry of Horr:e Affairs and those not required by them sold to the MiniHry of Del'ence.

(b) All weapons of prohibited bore and their ammunition Elfe disposed of to Ordnance Factories (Ministry of Defence).


Oral Answer8 JULY II, 1980 Oral Answe'l"s

Description

6. Antiquities

7. Wild life Products • •

8. Synthetic and metallic yarn.

9. L quar

10. Diamonds

I J • Precious and semj-preci JUS C"tonc", other han diamonds

112. 'Vatches

Man er of d iSFosal

(c) Crude weapons of indigenous make are effered to C.B.1. for being e",hibited in the' r museum.

\dj All other weapons for which licenC':s are issued to the public are disposed of by public auction.

Revolvers!pistols of· 3B and, q2 bore and thier ammunition are kept for d("partmfntal use.

Antiquities are handed over to the Ar-.
chaeological Survey of India~ freF' ~).
cost for disposal by way of gIfts to di.-
fi'erent rr.ust"ums or institutions or If nect"ssary by othel' means.

These are sold to the education • .d and rasearch institutions, museunlS etc. at a t. len pr:ce.

Synthetic and metallic yam is sold to weavers' cooperatives/associ.! tions and to actual users.

Liquor is disposed of to India Tourism Development C'Jrporati on against the Import quotas or against the quotas of other eligiblr hotels on the usual terms and conditions and through State Trading Corporation to Cante("n Stures Department (India).

Rough and uncut dimo 1ds ~re c;ul,j by aUction or tender to import licC'ncc holders against dehit of their lict"nces.
Cut and pCllished diamonds are sold for export only.

Rough and U lcut preci ous and semi-pr e-
cious stones are sold in the internal m~ rket by auction or te der to holders of import licences against d('bit of their licences. Cut and polisht.d precious and semi-pretious stones other than diamonds are sold interr ally by auction or by tender

Watches are handed ovt"r to HMT. In case the HMT express("s ita unwil!ing-
ness to lift the same or fa Is to lJft the same wtihin a period of three months they are offered for sale to:-

(a) Mil tary and Para-Mil tary Organisations fOf use of the personnel, and

("

(b) N.C·C.F. for sale to bonafide consumers through Consumers Coopera t. ve Societies, Super Bazars, Sahakari
Bhandari, etc.
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Manne. 0 ~ disposal

• Elecq~ gJOds hke c~~tGfI, t.-
CC;CQrciers ("tc;, Uld ty~writers a1)d photographic goocfS are sold- to Government Department,. for C'lfficial \lie and tQ educationa 1 and reaearch institutions and t.:> UniV'ersit.cJ.

• S')(Q,thetic textiles arc to be exported.

Sr.nthetic tfxtlles and other consumers gooda tile electroftic good .. , includmg other ailCCllaaoo~s iterna are disposed of aa tt.a.ted below:-

( I) Tbrougt, r~il sa I~ by C,u,stoms H oUles or miscellaneous item. (except watchc-s) seized in smaU lots,

(~) By 1.1.10 to' Mlhtary and p.ua-Mlli-
ta,ry Organisittiool for us!: of their per~onnel; and

(3) By sale to Natlional COQper.-:tlve Consumers' Fe:leratlon Ltd., for sale to bonapd~ cons.v.mcr. through C:>ll'R1~
mer&. Cooperativ~ SocietIes, Super Bazars, Sahakari Bhandaca, etC'.

--------- - - - -----
SHRI CHI,NTAMANI JENA: I would lJke to know from the hone Minister whether sWBcient publicity is given before selling the goocls. iQ publlc auctioA, and whether Gov~rnrnent had received compbunts about selling of these goods through public auction.
If so, what action is Government 1hinki~ of taking, to see that there is no "(.'OPe for complaint from the public?

SRRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Each type of goods is disposed of in a particular way. For instance, the trade goods are all disposed of by public auction whereas vehicles are transferr-ed to the departme!i;lt. Gold and 'Silver "fe transferred to the Mint 01 th~ Govern.me:q.t. If it is foreisn cut"-
re~cy, ~t is takeD 'by tJ,.e Govern~ent.
~ike that, for eacb 9ne oj these ltems t~ is a way of di,sposal. l1l t:espeet Of ~ which are sold 'by public auctioD,. puJ:>licity is gi~et') ill respect td ~cb, auctions. A~p. l)eQple come a~d bid. ""'I'lU4 is the ~u.al procedure.
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SHRI CHL~TAl4ANI JENA: In respect of wrist w4tche$, synthetic 100ds etc. which are good to the consumers thr~ugh cooperatives and the Super Bazars, are the rates fixed ~
the FInance Department, Or by the partie,! concerned, i.e.· purchaser, the cooperative society or the SupeF Baal' Which i8- selling those goodie tQ the consumer?

SHRI :a VJ;NKATARA¥AN: Whf!'J s~e o~ these ,ooc;\s are 8014 tQ Super B~. tor c1istrU>QtiOJJ to the COlHllJ.-
mer&, the Department 8.~ th. pJ;i~_
at which it will ~eU them to ~
Super Bazar, Cooperatice! etc. Th~o. the price is fixed by the cooperatives to~ retail sale by tha.n. The price (.or thtt ftrJt pQint o~ sele, frQlJl the })eI;NU"t-
~t to ~. Super l)uar and. Coo~r ...
tb,-. • ~d by, the Oo.vemm.ent.

MR. ~E.R; The Queetio,n Ho.,\lr i.s,1N>'W 0 ...

